

To be Argued by:
MICHAEL A. REBELL
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2017-00002
New York County Clerk's Index No. 100274/13 (Cons.)

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

NEW YORKERS FOR STUDENTS' EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS
("NYSER"), *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

MIRIAM ARISTY-FARER, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

– against –

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

MICHAEL A. REBELL
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 1373
New York, New York 10027
Tel.: (646) 745-8288

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
Tel.: (212) 309-6000
Fax: (212) 309-6001

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

Date Completed: April 27, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	10
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	12
I. Background of the CFE Litigation.....	12
A. CFE I.....	12
B. CFE II.....	13
C. CFE III	16
II. The State Responded to CFE with Statewide Efforts Toward Constitutional Reform that Culminated in Adoption of the Foundation Aid Formula.	18
III. Since the 2008 Recession, the State Has Abandoned Its Constitutional Reform Efforts and Has Further Cut and Frozen State Aid Without Responding to Actual Student Needs.	21
IV. Supreme Court Properly Denied Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss.	24
A. <i>NYSER</i>	24
B. <i>Aristy-Farer</i>	26
V. The First Department Affirmed Denial of Defendants’ Motions to Dismiss.	27
A. <i>NYSER</i>	27
B. <i>Aristy-Farer</i>	29
ARGUMENT	30
POINT I: THE STATE HAS A THRESHOLD DUTY TO DEVELOP AND MAINTAIN A FUNDING PROCESS THAT COMPLIES WITH CONSTITUTIONAL REQUIREMENTS.....	30
I. The State Cannot “Ensure” a Constitutionally-Compliant System Without a Process That Fully Funds the “Actual Costs” of a Sound Basic Education in a Manner Aligned with Student Need.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. The State Has a Threshold Duty to First Ascertain and Then Fully Fund Actual Costs to Adequately Educate All Students.....	30
B. The State’s Threshold Duty Ties to Its Process, Not to a Per Se Sum-Certain.....	32
C. The Threshold Calculation and Funding Duty is a Well-Recognized First Principle in States Across the Country.....	35
POINT II: THE FOUNDATION AID FORMULA WAS THE STATE’S ONLY ATTEMPT TO FOLLOW A NEEDS-BASED STATEWIDE FUNDING PROCESS AND IS THE PROPER FOCUS OF PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINTS.....	37
A. The Foundation Aid Formula Was Not a Gratuitous Undertaking.....	37
B. The Foundation Aid Formula Did, Properly, Go Beyond the Amounts Proposed by Gov. Pataki.....	42
C. If the Foundation Aid Formula Was Not a Constitutional Response to <i>CFE</i> , the State Would Be Admitting It Has Never Complied With Constitutional Requirements.....	45
POINT III: DEFENDANTS’ 700 DISTRICT INPUTS-OUTPUTS-CAUSATION ARGUMENT IS IRRATIONAL, UNWORKABLE, AND NOT LEGALLY REQUIRED.....	45
A. The State’s Position Is Illogical.....	45
B. Defendants’ Position Is Neither Required Nor Supported by the Law.....	47
C. The Court of Appeals Has Authorized, Not Foreclosed, Plaintiffs’ Ability to Plead an Education Article Claim by Challenging Structural Defects in the State’s System.....	49
POINT IV: SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PRINCIPLES SUPPORT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND SHOW THAT <i>CFE III</i> SIMPLY ENDORSED A PARTICULAR ESTIMATE TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE ELECTED BRANCHES.....	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
POINT V: SUPPOSED FISCAL CONSTRAINTS CANNOT ABRIDGE STUDENTS' RIGHTS TO A CONSTITUTIONAL LEVEL OF FUNDING.	55
POINT VI: THE FIRST DEPARTMENT'S ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED WITH APPROPRIATE MODIFICATIONS CLARIFYING THE STATE'S THRESHOLD CONSTITUTIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES.	58
A. The First Department Correctly Understood That Fixing the State's Funding Formula Automatically Inures to the Benefit of Students in All 700 School Districts.....	58
B. The First Department's Rulings on <i>NYSER</i> 's Third Cause of Action and on the <i>Aristy-Farer</i> Allegations Should Be Affirmed.....	60
CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Board of Education, Levittown Union Free School District v. Nyquist</i> , 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982)	51, 53
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003)	passim
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 29 A.D.3d 175 (1st Dep’t 2006)	18, 43
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 14 (2006)	passim
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995)	2, 12, 13
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , No. 0111070/1070, 2005 WL 5643844, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty. Feb. 14, 2005)	17
<i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State</i> , 187 Misc. 2d 1 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2001)	14
<i>Campbell Cty. Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 181 P.3d 43 (Wyo. 2008)	36
<i>Claremont Sch. Dist. v. Governor</i> , 794 A.2d 744 (N.H. 2002)	36
<i>Conn. Coal. for Justice in Educ, Inc. v. Rell</i> , No. X07HHDCV145037565S, 2016 WL 4922730 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 7, 2016)	36
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 8 (2010)	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hussein v. State</i> , 19 N.Y.3d 899 (2012)	53
<i>Klostermann v. Cuomo</i> , 61 N.Y.2d 525 (1984)	57
<i>Lake View Sch. Dist. No. 25 v. Huckabee</i> , 220 S.W.3d 645 (Ark. 2005)	36
<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 269 P.3d 227 (Wash. 2012)	36
<i>New York City Parents Union v. Board of Education</i> , 124 A.D.3d 451 (1st Dep’t 2015)	49
<i>New York Civil Liberties Union v. State</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 175 (2005)	30, 48, 50, 51
<i>New York State Association of Small City School Districts, Inc. v. State</i> , 42 A.D.3d 648 (3d Dep’t 2007)	48, 49
<i>Reform Educational Financing Inequities Today (R.E.F.I.T.) v. Cuomo</i> , 86 N.Y.2d 279 (1995)	51
<i>Sgaglione v. Levitt</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 507 (1975)	56, 57
<i>Sloat v. Bd. of Exam’rs of Bd. of Educ. of City of N.Y.</i> , 274 N.Y. 367 (1937)	55
STATUTES	
Educ. Law § 2023-a(2)(i)	24
Educ. Law § 3012.d.11	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Educ. Law §§ 3602.1(dd), 3602.18.....	24
Educ. Law § 3602.4	22
N.Y. Educ. Law § 3602.....	20
State Financial Emergency Act.....	56
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ALBANY TIMES-UNION, Feb. 15, 2017, available at http://www.timesunion.com/tuplus-opinion/article/Fully-fund-Foundation-Aid-for-New-York-s-public-10935315.php	40
Eliot Spitzer, <i>Fully Fund Foundation Aid for New York’s Public Schools</i>	40
http://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/archive/fy0708archive/fy0708littlebook/Education.html	40
http://www.p12.nysed.gov/stateaidworkgroup/2007-08RSAP/rsap0708.pdf	38, 39
http://assembly.state.ny.us/comm/Ed/2007Annual/report.pdf	41
N.Y. State Executive Budget: Education, Labor & Family Assistance Article VII Legislation 35:26–36:2 (2017), available at https://www.budget.ny.gov/pubs/executive/eBudget1718/fy18artVIIbills/ELFA_ArticleVII.pdf	22
